6) Publicly Offered Sales of SK Bioscience

Following the listing of SK Bioscience, a subsidiary, on the securities market, the Company decided to publicly offer and
sell the old stocks of the relevant subsidiary on February 5, 2021. For more information, refer to the securities declaration
initially submitted by SK Bioscience on February 5, 2021.

7) Decision on the Capital Increase without Consideration

Based on the resolution of the board of directors on October 7, 2021, the Company decided to execute a capital increase
without consideration for allocating new stocks at the ratio of 0.5 share per stock owned per stock owned for the
stockholders (excluding treasury stocks) registered on the list of stockholders as of the date of new stock allocation.

The details of the allocation following the execution of the capital increase without consideration are as follows.

- Details of the Allocation Following the Capital Increase without Consideration

(Unit: stocks)

Classification
Before the Capital Increase

without Consideration

Details of the Allocation
Following the Capital

Increase without
Consideration

After the Capital Increase
without Consideration

Common stocks (excluding
treasury stocks)

11,738,768 5,869,384 17,608,152

Preferred stocks (excluding
treasury stocks)

1,313,519 656,759 1,970,278

Treasury stocks 157,779 - 157,779

Total 13,210,066 6,526,143 19,736,209

Following the execution of the capital increase without consideration, the Company acquired treasury stocks (18,229
common stocks, 2,982 preferred stocks) for the handling of fraction stock on November 9, 2021.

[SK Bioscience]

The Company was established on July 1, 2018 by splitting off the SK Chemicals' VAX business division, and its main
history is as follows.

Year History

2001 Acquired Dongshin Pharmaceutical

2005 Established the Vaccine R&D Center

2009 Licensed out (CSL) for the 1st biopharmaceutical in Korea, NBP601 (hemophilia treatment)

2012 Completed the construction of vaccine production plant (Andong L House)